-

by
GETTLER - RYAN /Nc 703 2

TR A N S MI T TA L September 17, 2001

; ‘NP G-R #386473
# 4247
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-4612
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3616 San Leandro Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 :
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 6, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring énd Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 6, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October I, 2001, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce: i et B e e mm Services:Dept-ofBavironneatreMenith, 1451 -Harber-Bop Bavkonay,
Slﬁw 250 AIamed“a mqm? -

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Mr. Leonard B. Ratto, Ratto Land Company, P.O. Box 6104, Oakland, CA 94603-0104

Mr. Terry Mcllraith, 407 Castello Road, Lafayette, CA 94549

Enclosures

trans/9-4612-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (9825) 5561-756565




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 6, 2001
G-R Job #386473

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 6, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G- R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are presented in Table 2. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

i | i

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Sipeerely,

No.C 55734
Exp. '%B.\,@L[{’
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-75565
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

VH-1

(08/10/88
06/01/89
09/15/89
12/08/89
03/07/91
09/24/91
01/08/92
04/20/92
03/26/93
05/27/93
08/18/93
11/03/93
02/10/94
05/12/94
08/26/94
11/14/94
02/01/95
05/12/95
08/22/95
12/19/95
01/31/96
04/30/96
08/01/96
10/30/96
02/07/97
05/07/97
07122197
11/03/97
01/28/98
05/08/98
07/29/98

27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85
27.85

9-4612 x1s/#386473

13.00
10.32
15.69
14.77
11.26
12.98
13.77
8.18
6.71
8.58
10.46
12.57
0.08
8.09
10.75
9.45
5.97
7.7
9.26
8.80
5.50
8.04
9.18
10.76
3.10
9.52
10.42
11.00
7.10
1.7
9.45

11,000
15,000
5,600
11,000
4,500
3,300
5.000
7,400
4,900
13,000
2,700
4,600
1,900
2,000
4,900
760
1,300
4,400
2,900
930
3.700
3,900
2,700
2,700
220
5,200
4,200
2,400
850
4,200
3.800

3,360
2,200
1,900
1,900
820
520
600
670
600
1,600
210
680
260
390
500
69
120
460
310
53
320
270
140
140
13
i3
80
150
69
200
54

200
120
90
69
39
19
34
60
40
120
10
42
19
28
<5.0
<2.0
5.9
31
15
<25
<10
<20
11
<12
0.6
12
<10
6.8
48
30
10

520
540
350
270
120
39
81
110
72
230
8.1
35
22
39
23
<2.0
<0.5
45
28
<2.5
41
<20
18
<12
<0.5
21
16
8.5
5.0
40
27

540
310
160
99
77
27
70
140
04
220
18
68
29
29
31
2.2
13
49
32
<2.5
40
<20
28

<12

1.6
26
24
9.5
11

42
30

39
180
120
200
280

15
330
400
510

38/48"
310/200"
35/290"

As of 08/06/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

VH-1 (cont)

11/06/98 27.85 17.15 10.70 - 4,800 100 20 12 23 3607210 -
02/09/99° 2785 21.87 5.98 - 2,950 79.5 <10 <10 <10 43573127 -
05/13/99 2785 19.71 8.14 - 4,180 147 12.8 16.5 20.3 433245" -
00/07/99  27.85 17.94 9.91 - 2,750 51.6 <5.0 6.53 <5.0 297/233"% -
11/24/99 2785 17.36 10.49 - 2,550 38 3.18 2.54 5.21 216" -
(42/25/00 27.85 21.20 6.65 - 120 2.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 20.5/11.9" -
05/10/00 27.85 19.76 8.09 -- 1 400° 63 3.3 3.1 4.9 230/110" -
713100 2785 18.30 9.55 - 360° 22 2.7 1.6 3.1 100/88' .-
10/30/00"" 27585 17.91 9.94 " 987" 410 1.00 <0.500 1.80 153/130" .
02/05/01 27.91 19.23 8.68 - 2,670 427 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 225/160" -
0s5/07/01"  27.91 19.61 8.30 - 1,800° 100 8.2 10 7.9 440/110" -
oz 2701 18.09 9.82 - 1,000 67 6.1 2.1 7.1 2701140" -

0L

MW-2

02/16/93 27.51 - - - 9,200 720 110 250 170 - -
03126193 2751 19.80 762 - -- - - - - - -
0527193  27.51 18.04 9.47 - 360 5.3 2.1 1.8 2.5 . -
08/18/93  27.51 16.46 11.05 - 9,400 1,100 76 110 100 - -
11/03/93  27.51 14.56 12.95 - 8.600 390 20 2.7 120 - -
0211094 2751 17.72 9.79 - 2,700 370 38 44 41 - -
05/1204 2751 18.59 8.92 - 3,800 650 76 15 62 - -
08/26/94  27.51 16.14 1137 - 16,000 1,300 270 28 120 - -
11114/94  27.51 17.48 10.03 - 5,100 390 10 43 27 - -
02/01/95  27.51 20.47 7.04 - 6,900 520 32 170 110 - --
05/12/95 2751 18.76 8.75 - 7,700 510 23 110 100 - -
08/22/95  27.51 17.35 10.16 - 4,500 220 16 61 47 — -
12/19/95 27.51 18.05 9.46 - 2,900 240 <10 19 18 220 .-
0173196  27.51 21.91 5.60 - 3,900 320 18 7 39 <25 -
0413096  27.51 18.68 8.83 - 5,600 200 36 55 47 170 -
08/01/96  27.31 17.25 10.26 - 6,200 190 15 62 59 220 -

0-4612.x1s/4386473 2 As of 08/06/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

MW.-2 (cont)
10030196 27.51
020797  27.51
05/07/97  27.51
07722097  27.51
11/03/97  27.51
01/28/98  27.51
05/08/98  27.51
07/29/98 2751
11/06/98 2751
02/09/99° 2751
05/13/99  27.51
09/07/99 2751
11/24/99  27.51
02/25/00 2751
05/10/00  27.51
07/31/00" 2751
1030/00" 2751
02/05/01""  28.05
0s/07/01'" 2805
080608} 28.05
ORe

MW-3

02/16/93  28.50
03/26/93  28.50
05/27/93  28.50
08/18/93  28.50
11/03/93  28.50
02/10/94  28.50
05/12/94  28.50
08/26/94  28.50
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17.25
18.11
17.57
16.36
15.93
19.38
18,89
17.06
15.89
20.61
18.21
16.57
15.98
21.00
18.49
17.18
16.95
18.47
18.85
17.31

21.32
19.17
16.50
15.21
18.87
19.73
17.08

11,48
9.40
9.94
11.15
11.58
8.13
8.62
10.45
11.62
6.90
2.30
10.94
11.53
6.51
9.02
10.33
10.56
9.58
9.20
10.74

7.18
933
12.00
13.29
9.63
877
11.42

5,700
8,300
6,900
10,000
6,500
6,700
5.500
3,600
6,500
8,070
5,800
5,820
5,940
6,370
6,100°
3,000°
6,810
5,860
4,700°
3,700°

3,500

4,200
10
5,300
63
<50
2,100

190
210
190
18
260
65
91
41
77
75.6
120
41.2
40.9
101
110
75
162
284
120
120

<25
34
12
25
85
13
38
3.9
<5.0
<10
<5.0
<5.0
<10
9.37
13
14
<3.00
6.86
15
<20

8.1

84
37
1.9
0.7
0.5
<0.5

67
70
38
62
26
67
43
3.6
14
<10
12.5
14,6
10.8
398
27
28
8.05
16.2
30

4.6

150
6.2
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
5.0

<10
26.6
<5.0
<10
33.2
31
28
<15.0
1.8

77

100
38
27
<0.5
<(0.3
0.5

260
330
530
630

590/9.6"

280/94"
220/62"%
16/942
290/110"

397/144"

401/69.4"2

260/145"

/1 201.I2

321/121"

'560/120"

2001130

372/140"%

285/140"

540/88"

490/110"

As of 08/06/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
QOakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
11/14/94  28.50 18.43 10.07 - 140 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/01/95 28.50 22.21 6.29 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/12/95 28.50 20.43 8.07 540 330 13 1.1 1.9 0.69 - -
08/22/95 28.50 18.55 9.95 5507 980 32 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12/19/95 28.50 19.10 9.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/31/96  28.50 23.45 5.05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/96  28.50 20.10 8.40 240 320 24 <0.5 0.75 <0.5 7.8 -
08/01/96  28.50 18.70 9.80 470° 980 0.6 <0.5 0.98 22 54 -
10/30/96  28.50 18.70 11.48 7607 2,000 14 <10 <10 <10 140 -
02/07/97  28.50 19.90 8.60 61° 2007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.9 -
05/07/97  28.50 19.49 9,01 5507 3,500 14 39 3.6 8.0 160 -
07122197 28.50 17.38 11.12 800 3,500 55 <10 <10 <10 150 -
1103/97 2850 16.99 11.51 010” 4,100 140 <50 <5.0 <50 380 -
01/28/98  28.50 21.16 7.34 - 1,100 24 <1.2 <12 2.8 361" --
05/08/98  28.50 20.44 8.06 250° 990 36 7.7 0.7 22 37757 -
07/29/98  28.50 18.25 10.25 290" 1,200 13 <05 <05 1.4 11/28" -
11/06/98 28.50 17.11 11.39 390" 2,600 5.3 <25 <25 3.0 91/41" -
02/09/99°  28.50 22.40 6.10 184° 406 <1.0 4.03 <1.0 <1.0 17.711.97% -
05/13/99 28.50 19.38 9.12 - 615 13.8 1.05 <0.5 <0.5 43.5/21.21 -
09/07/99 28.50 17.77 10.73 528’ 2,710 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 96.3/57.9" -
11724199 28.50 17.37 11.13 1,070° 5,530 <5.0 <50 5.59 <5.0 166" -
02/25/00 28.50 2222 6.28 - 189 4.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.9/<2.0% -
03/01/00  28.50 21.80 6.70 380’ - ~ - - - - -
05/10/00 28.50 19.90 8.60 830’ 1.600° 22 <10 <10 <10 100751 " -
_07/31/00" 2850 18.43 10.07 490’ 2,200° 76 10 <5.0 13 230/52" -
10/30/00"  28.50 17.97 10.53 580° 3,320" <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 147/64" -
02/05/01""  29.04 19.78 9.26 - 3,960 <5.00 6.02 <5.00 <5.00 159/70" -
05/07/01"  29.04 20.29 8.75 - 2.800° 61 12 <10 20 230/49"2 -
05/10/01",  29.04 20.21 8.83 390" - - - - - - -
0806/01"")  29.04 18.59 10.45 870 1,600° 30 14 13 5.6 130743" -

9-4612.x1s/8386473 4 As of 08/06/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
QOakland, California

MW-4

08/22/95 27.27 18.16 9.11 - 9,600 100 <10 <10 <10 - -
1211995 27.27 18.97 8.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/31/96 27.27 21.67 5.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <25 -
04/30/96 21.27 20,27 7.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/01/96 27.27 18.12 9.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/30/96 27.27 18.12 10.74 - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/07/97 27.27 19.47 7.80 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4,1 -
05/07/97 27.27 21.42 5.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/22197 27.27 17.22 10.05 -- 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/03/97 27.27 16.55 10.72 - 52 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/28/98 27.27 20.76 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
05/08/98  27.27 20.25 7.02 - 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
07/29/98 2727 18.32 8.95 - <50 0.9 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
11/06/9% 27.27 16.68 10.59 - 72 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
02/09/99 27.27 21.41 5.86 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0/<1.1? -
05/13/99 27.27 19.32 7.95 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0" -
09/07/99 27.27 17.79 9.48 - 70.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0/<1.0" -
11724199  27.27 17.22 10.05 - 227 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —-/<0,5'" -
02/25/00 2727 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- - -
03/01/00 27.27 21.10 6.17 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0" -
05/10/00 27.27 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
07/31/00 2727 17.90 937 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -
10/30/00 2727 17.80 9.47 - 54.0" <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.500<2.0"2 -
02/05/01 2727 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
05/07/01 27.27 19.46 7.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0" -
08/06/01 21.27 17.49 9,78 - <50 1.1 0.52 <0.50 1.1 6.0/<2.0" -

9-4612.x1s/#386473 5 As of 08/06/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK

05/27/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/18/93 - - . 1,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <5,000
11/03/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/10/94 - - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/12/94 - - - 84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
08/26/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/14/94 " .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/01/95 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/12/95 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/22/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/31/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/96 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
08/01/96 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/30/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/07/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
05/07/97 - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
07/22/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/9% - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —<2.0" -
03/08/98 -- S - - - - - - - 20" _
07/29/9% - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-1<2.0" -
11/06/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/09/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/13/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0/<2.0" -
09/07/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
11/24/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/25/00 .- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
03/01/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 .
05/10/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
07/31/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 .
10/30/00 - - - - <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.50 -

9.4612.xIs/#386473 6 As of DB/06/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/03/01 -- - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 -

05/07/01 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

05/10/01 -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

08406/01 - - - - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
9-4612.x15/4386473 7
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Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleom Hydrocarbons as Gasoling TOG = Total Qil and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb} = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Dieset MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were te-surveyed on March 8, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,

being a cut square top of curb at the centerline return at the northwest corner of East 14th and 37th Avenue, (Benchmark Elevation = 38.21 feet, NGVD 29).

Lab could not get a good ion chromatogram match for MTBE. See laboratory report.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report for analyses.

Confirmation ran.

ORC was installed.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6,
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
" ORCin well.

' MTBE by EPA Mcthod 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

9-4612.x15/4386473 8 As of 08/06/01




Table 2
. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
- QOakland, California

VH-1 05/10/00 0.90 .
07/31/00 1.25 ‘i -
10/30/00 197 -
05/0701 1.10 / -
08/06/01 1.?0/ -
N
MW-2 05/10/00 0.57 °, -
07131400 S126 | -
10/30/00 125 | -
| 05/07/01 L 090 -
| 08/06/01 "’\1.10 / -
MW-3 05/10/00 " 1.56% -
' (U
07/31/00 RECE A -
10/30/00 cors D0 Sy -
05/07/01 L0700 ANV A "
i Y
08/06/01 \ 090 G e BYE -
MW.4 05/10/00 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
07/31/00 0.64 ' -
10/30/00 0.97 -
02/05/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
05/07/01 0.50 -
08/06/01 0.70 -
EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-4612 xis/4386473 9 As of 08/06/01
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Table 3 *
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4612
3616 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California

VH-1 02/05/01 <500 <50 160 <2.0 <20 <2.0
05/07/01 - - 110 - -- .-
08/06/01 - - 140 - - --

MwW-2 02/05/01 <500 <50 140 <20 <2.0 <2.0
05/07/01 - - 88 -- - -
08/06/01 - - 110 -- - -

MW-3 02/05/01 <500 <50 70 <2.0 <20 <2.0
05/07/01 - - 49 - - -
N8/06/01 - -- 43 - - -

MW.4 05/07/01 - - <0 - - -
08/06/01 -- - <2.0 - - -

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

0-4612 x1s/#386473 18 As of 08/06/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water leve] measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior io sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to inciude the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested By Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\California\fermsiche vron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ¢ Hguron)

Facility #_ -6l 2 Job#: _ 2FeY23
_ Address: __Z_QLLSM——QEL—T Date: 8" ~of
City: O&E—_HN?\ (A, Sampler: T-C
Well ID V! Well Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter | __‘_’_j_'r__ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2(6 .22 Thickness: -‘9’ in. {product/weter:
Total Depth £ | Volume 2" m 0,17 3" = 0.38 4 =056
DepthtoWaiar ?'SL . aor (VF) =150 127 =380
T, _Lg_ig— X VF LY b(ﬂ -J___L X 2 (cooe volurml = Estimated Purge Voluma: _§__[gﬂ_1
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling - S
Equipment:. Bailer Equipment:
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: _H3 ¥ Wa-athér Conditions: oy ?.q'rﬂ RoonA
Sampling Time: M_z’ Water Color: __C_»_[/_‘Eﬂk_——— Odon: ‘1
Purging Flow Rate: Z-© _gpm. - Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? o if yes; Time: . Volume: {pald
Time Yolume pH Cundud.iﬁty 'I‘cmpmh-llt D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) ymhos/cm (msfl-) (mY) (ppm)
jleqd  _12.9 723 __AE2 (o-?cr é’
_luso zH4.0 “F.2 5% 3.3
1S 36.5 7.0% 739 (ob 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
v -l < x vpawian | Y Hee Sediora T .y [m10
MIBE. 'B;.} 260
COMMENTS: L _oF c S
AnD [EQurpr+t e m - » oRC- oAy Wil {

B8 fabierm



WELL MONITOH]NGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ¢ Heurew ' .
Facility #._G-1elZ Job#: I¥ Y73
Address: 36/ & Saw) lzawbro ST, Date ¥-b-ol
City: : oaletan, 4. Sampler: T-&
Well ID MWL Well Condition: 0.l
Well Dismeter %~ _in. Hydrocarbon o Amount Bailed
/q 2 2 Thickness: (product/weter): ﬁ {gal)
Total Depth LT ] Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 0.38 & = 0,66
Depth to Wgtir /0-7Y u Factor (VF) =150 - 12° =S80 -

- g-gz X VF ‘Ii ' .._Li X 3 (case .voll.lme] = Estmated Purge Volume: _:{_'Ll.n-l.l

Purge . Sampling i
Equipment:. Bailer - : Equipment:  (lispassble Bawers
Stack ) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : . Other:
Starting Time: i 8 Weather Conditions: Sunirs ‘?
Sampling Time: /2 ¢ & Water Colon: Clovby Odor__-4
. - R 1 1
Purping Flow Rate: _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? IJ If yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Tanpmm ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhos/cm (NE'L) (mV) (ppm)
[T o /-5 o-9& ___/022 (04.(1 b ! ‘
_ 4218 _Ro @ _GL.ST - - (o1E __Le__d__
1218 .8 .08 . 957 7.3
LABORATORY INFDRMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABRORATORY : ANALYSES
mw-L | S x vos ViAL N Hee _Segquaret +uglBrEY [MTOE
MRC gﬂ 60

COMMENTS: R T wo[(

S5 7-hebdattvn




¢ WELL MONITOHING!SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client! ¢ Heuvterd

Focility #_9-4dbl L Job#: 3E6Y?E3
_ Address: bl SAN L gpnNDne ST, Date: &- b -0t
i City: __Q&L&E._—f CA. Sampler: T
i
Welt ID M 3 Well Conditiont 0.k
Well Diameter | _— 2’.'(__111. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
, ? 9 Thickness: ______QL._JD- {productiwaterl: —£- 1
Total Depth - . 2t Velume 2* = 0,17 3" = 038 4" = 066
DepthtoWa_ior /O_qs"‘ Fadm'(\ﬂ:) =150 - 12" = 580 -

T 7' o X VF _.]_i -._‘i X 3 {cose .Vﬁl!.ll'ﬂl‘ = Estimated Purgs Volume: "Z.O toal)
Purge @ | Sampling

Equipment:, Bailer - : Equipment:  (Disposable

Stack ’ Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Othert o ————— : . Othern! ————————
Starting Time: . / lék_ We;ﬂ\ér Conditions:
Sampling Time: 1 LMY Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? s~ if yes; Time: __.;— Volume: (gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempctlm ORP Alkalinity
(gol)) pmhos/am C M ﬂﬂ-) (mV) (ppm)
23¥ Ly _F.oY _ 3¥Y o7 3 - .

140 2.0 Co ‘F‘J— ‘i;_% 7.6
12492 <0 _ R #.M__°

LABORATORY INFOFI.MA'“ON
SAMPLE 10 ) - CONTAINER  REFRIG, _ PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES
Mmw-3 g x Vpa VIAL h He o Sz Puory T Eﬂglﬁ:&; [mToE
rTizg, 'R_,' £200
MW "3 | v amBon—|  w —_— e TOR -
0 .

COMMENTS: __ Ol i) M

27 hekiet.tm




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

y FIELD DATA SHEET : ’
Client/ CH s’/ ' - :
Facility #_9-Y& 12 Jobg: 569?73
Address: 2016 Crn Ceawdtd ST Date: &-b-9r
City: ORbiAwD, et Sampler: =

Well ID MWD~ Wwell Condition: o le
Well Diameter - — L,f_ i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

S/ Thickness: ®-4m {product/water): “6— _ 1gal)

Total Depth 18- 3w Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" =066 |
Depth 10 Wa_fer ?’ ? 841_ ﬁd“("ﬂ =150 127 = 5.80

. _?_?—3— X VF _‘_.Li' -_L.-S:xa {cane ;rolyuwl = Estimated Purge Volums: %s ~ {gal)
Purge ais;osable Bailer ) ‘ Sampling

Equipment:. Bailer . Equipment: Aﬁ;@
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: LA x5 We‘aﬂ\ér Conditions: Ay v_v:m-;'
Sampling Time: oz Water Color: TS reovrrr Odor:_&~
Purging Flow Rate: T _gom. Sediment Description: Le "“'\
Did well de-water? r~ if yes; Time: ' Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) srahos/cm =C Pf{m {mV) (ppm)
T . . .
/125> (-5~ a2 036 67l & _

/259 3.0 .1 . £2YL 2.6
130\ VT & S 02K 62 2T

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LARORATORY : ANALYSES
= TR VDR ViAW N He o SEevorA :j—_‘uglggj lmfgg
AR Ereo
COMMENTS:

B/ =fleldut o




ay
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: IZIN%S

‘Chain—of- C-‘us’rodv\-Ra_ngc_;_r_q

Chewon Foclly Number #3-4612 : Chamon Contoat (Hame) MR TOM BAUKS
ch - Focllly Addres -3616 SAN LEANDRO 5T. LOAKLAND, CA. (Phons) (925) 342_8398
evron Producls Co, 386473 SEQUOIA —
P 0 Box 6004 Consulland Project Number : Loberalory Name i
o CA 94583 Coneulant Name Loboralary Service Order (]\HES EE i Z;s :
San Romen, oo 6747 SLERRA COURT, SULTE J, DUBLIN, CA 9456B| sopmeto serice cate
FAX (925)842-8370 =
I'n]ul Contoct (Home) DEANNA L. HARDING Sumples cal.et.d (Name) "“‘"}1 _ it iyd
| (Phone 32373517555 (pou itumbr) 925-551-7999 Signaturs by L A
E T Slate Method: & CA D orR OwA ONW Sanés O co O ur IDAHO Remorks
[ | -~ 0
5| < £8) o2 EEREREREREH § . g AR
s 3 < ¢ g ig !,.. E"‘ | 1= N ,§h _E . § N
oL Tl e el 7 1
& g.,., 8 Bd| EE| &2 E E" ol I B B gl Ee| & < | Lob sompte wa.
B3 | | | W H §-ea| X oA
vi-1 1Ty ] zo | & X ORA-E
mw-t 1| rete | X X JSA-E
-3 16 ey |X| X X g-g
- | AV (P | (30| & N OSA-
' n.mulma By (Sknoturp) - Orgonirotion ,m-?- P—— Signatwe) . Organisation | Date/Time lczdyh Tuta Around Time (Ckcts Chokc)
C/ | G-R INC. )0 E\ /‘ Segroiic Ve oo 24 Hos.
R -h Dy (ﬂgnclun) Orgenizoilon Dul-/ﬂmo l'l-uhml oy (Slgmluu) Orgonization | Date/Time iced Y/N 4; Dl:r;.
7 Sep  |GT Yo ﬂ:’x&{m’ﬂ [ Dol dds Q’m pia | §-9-0t | 70D ' b
- o - tn Pece # o= Labe ln ' B Mb--m'---o\ Nota Mme |ﬂl.tf y/™ —_ .WT\



404 N. Wiget Lane

\ Sequoia e i
<’ Analytical

FAX (925) 9B8-0673
www _sequoialabs.com

LF 15 2NN Lé,_

e
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I DEGLE S & TS o [Y 1
Bt ,=‘£~’=‘r"r; >

23 August, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108163

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09-Aug-01 17:00. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free {o contact me.

Sincerely,

(Fodl

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Waln Creek, CA 54598

(9235) 988-9600

. FAX (925}_988—9673
v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received I
TB-LB W108163-0] Water 06-Aug-01 00:00 09-Aug-01 17:00
VH-1 Wi108163-02 Water 06-Aug-01 12:02  09-Aug-01 17:00
MW-2 W108163-03 Water 06-Aug-0] 12:26 09-Aug-01 17:00
MW-3 W108163-04 Water 06-Aug-01 12:44  09-Aug-01 17:.00
MWwW-4 WI108163-05 Water 06-Aug-01 13:02  09-Aug-01 17:00

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 10




Sequoia

% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
(925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

FAX

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite |
Dublin CA, 94368

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
23-Aug-01 07:59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

. Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes

TB-LB (W108163-01) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ug/l 1 1HI4002 14-Aug-01  14-Ang-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " » " u " "

i titvlbenzene ND 0.50 u " v " u “

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " " " " Q-23a

Surrogate: a,a,a—Tr{ﬂuororo[uene 104 % 70-130 " " T, T . e

VH-1 (W108163-02) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:02 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1000 50 ug/l 1 1H14002 14-Aug-01  14-Aug-01 EPA P-01
8015M/8020

Benzene 67 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene 6.1 0.50 " " . . " "

Ethylbenzene 2.1 0.50 " " " n " .

Xylenes (total) 7.1 0.50 " n " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 2.5 " " " " " " Q-23a

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 104%  70-130 e v w ”

MW-2 (W108163-03) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:26 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3700 2000 ug/l 44 1H14002  15-Aug-01  13-Aug-01 EPA P-01
B015M/8020

Benzene 120 20 " " " " n .

Toluene ND 20 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 28 20 " u “ - R Y

Xylenes (total) 33 20 " " " " " "

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 490 100 u " " n " - Q23

Srirrogc-rt'e: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 02%  -130 0w “

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10




Sequoia
%’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 98B-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, [nc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Praject: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
23-Aug-01 07:59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Motes

MW.3 (W108163-04) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:44 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1600 50 ug/ 1 1H14002  15-Aug-01  15-Aug-01 EPA E,P-01
8015M/8020

Benzene 39 0.50 L4 " n " 1 "

Toluene 14 0.50 " w " " R W

Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes {total) 5.6 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 25 " " " " W " Q-23

Sﬁrrog&te: 'é-,a,a-‘Tr{ﬂuoroto.’uene 97.7%  70-130 " . e -

MW-4 (W108163-05) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 13:02 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ug/l 1 1H14002 15-Aug-01 15-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene 1.1 .50 " " " " M "

Toluene 0.52 0.50 n " “ " n "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " - " “ " "

Xylenes (total) 1.1 0.50 n " “ " i R

Methy) tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.0 2.5 " " " " " " Q-23,QR-04

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene T egnw 0-130 ' " " -

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 3 of 10




. 404 M. Wiget Lane
S cquola ' Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) o88-96500 9
. FAX {925) 988-9673
v An alytlc al www . sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Courl Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reperted:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting .
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W108163-04) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:44 Received: 03-Aug-01 17:00
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 870 30 ug/l 1 1H15016 15-Aug-01 16-Aug-01 EPA 8015M D-11
.S'urrogate: n-Pentacosane 88.0 % 50-150) " " " " -
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 4 of 10




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600

¥ Analytical o sequobscom

-

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
VH-1 (W108163-02) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:02 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 140 2.0 ug/! 1 IHI3005 i4-Aug-01  15-Aug-01 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane = 105%  So-i50 v o
MW-2 (W108163-03) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:26 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Methyl tert buty] ether (MTBE) 110 2.0 ug/l 1 lHlHOGS 14-Aug—01 I5 Aug-Ol EPA 8260B
Sl{f‘f‘aga[e Dzbromoﬂuoromeﬂmne A o 90_7[;0/; - 50- }30 o .“”-;;- N __"“_- a ; T .“"‘ ) N
MW-3 (W108163-04) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 12:44 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 43 20 ug E 1HI3005 14-Aug-01 15-Aug-01 EPA 82608
Surragare leromoﬂuaromerhane - 97.8%  so-1s0 v o« w "
MW-d (W108163-05) Water Sampled: 06-Aug-01 13:02 Received: 09-Aug-01 17:00

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 wg/l 1 TH13005 14-Aug-01 15-Aug-01  EPA 8260B
Surrogale DJbromoﬂuorome!hane - o 982 % 50-150 S e "" - e

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10




404 N. Wiget Lane

»
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
S €quola (925) 988-9600
. . FAX (D25) 988-9673
v An alytl Cal www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan. inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons'(C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result 2REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H14002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1H14002-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons NS0 et '
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Taluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a.aa-Triffuorotoluene 300 - Tmm o TTEe
Blank (1H14002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons TTUUND s wed T T T T
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) WD 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE} ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.ma-Trifluorotoluene 296 7 777 T3p9 0 T T T 987 704130
LCS (1H14002-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Aug-01
Benzene RT3 0.50  ugi 200 910 70-130
Toluene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 930 70-130
Xylenes (total) 593 0.50 " 60.0 98.8 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 293 S0 7T helze
LCS (1H14002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-01
Benzene ' 188 0.50 ugd 200 94.0°  70-130
Toluene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 98.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 212 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Nylenes (total) 62.2 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triﬂuarc;rbfu-ene" . 206 T Gog 987 siie T .

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

L]
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
S eqUOIa {925 OBB-0600
FAX (925) 988-9673

” An aIYti C al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reparting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H140062 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (1H14002-M51) Source: W108164-05 Prepared: 14-Aug-01 Analyzed: 15-Aug-01

Benzene ' 186 050 Twgd 200 ND 930 F0-130

Toluene 20.1 0.50 " 200 ND 100 70-130

Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130

Xylenes (total) 64.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 108 70-130

Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotaluene 287 v 300 957 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup {1H14002-MSD1) Source: W108164-05 Prepared: 14-Aug-01 Analyzed: 15-Aug-01]

Benzene 184 050 wgd 200 0 ND O 926 70-1300 (08 20

Toluene i9.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 990 70-130 1.50 20
Ethylbenzene 20.3 0.50 " 20,0 ND 162 70-130 1.47 20

Xylenes (total) 63.1 0.50 " 60.0 WD 105 70-130 2.19 20

Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 284 7 T 980 0-130 '
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical vepor: must be reproduced in its entirety,
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. 404 M. Wiget Lane
Sequ ola : Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600 *
. FAX (925) 988-9673 i
¥ Analytical sl com
e
Gettler Ryan, inc.- Dublin . Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Courl Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H15016 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1H15016-BLK1) Prepared: 15-Aug-01 Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons . ~ ND 100 ugfl o
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosane - 37 333 ez spase
LCS (1H15016-BS1) Prepared: 15-Aug-01 Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 30 TR T3y 8ed 50-150 ’
LCS Dup (1H15016-BSD1) Prepared: 13-Aug-01 Analyzed: 16-Aug-01
Diiese] Range Hydrocarbons S ©oagz T s wgn U S00 T 964 60-140 731 50 i
Surrogate. n-Pentacosane I T 1 T 1Y o500 CoT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia e CA 94508
FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level] Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H13005 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1H13005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-0
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND IR Tt
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 534 AT sae T 167 50-150
Blank (1HR13005-BLK2) Prepared: 14-Aug-01 Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Meibol tributy] ether (MTBE) B v ke
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane S T se0 500 Tiao sers0
Blank (1H13005-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Methyl rt-botyl ether (MTBE) e g e L Dt N
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 474 R s00 T %8 so-iso
LCS (1H13005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Aug-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) T s T T 20 gt T 500 ' CH2 T 70-130
Surrogale: D!bran;oﬂubromerhm:re oo -4}_1-— T :50.0 ) 822 -150
LCS {(1H13005-BS2) Prepared: 14-Aug-01 Analyzed: 13-Aug-(}]
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) [ 736 R X | ug/l T osgo T8z Fohisn T
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane " Cse0 0 982 50450 "
LCS (1H13005-B83) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ' 40.6 20 w5000 8l2 70a300
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 46.7 o ~ 500 934 5050
Matrix Spike (1H13005-MS1) Source: W108143-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 460 20 ugl 500  ND 920  60-150 i
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane B/ " se0 T Tqe2 T se-lse T
Matrix Spike Dup (1H13005-MSD1) Source: W108143-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Aug-01
Methyl test-butyl ether (MTBE) 42520 g 50.0 ND~ 850  60-150 791 25 i
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane TTyrs T B R 7 S T sogsp T
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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W’ Analytical o secdlabe o

404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia 7 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

*‘u" »

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-4612 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager; Deanna L. Harding 23-Aug-01 07:59

Notes and Definitions

D-11 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16

E The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by -25%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the | 5% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

Q-23a The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by -26%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

QR-04 The results between the primary and confirmation columns varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for
their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doecument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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